
 July 17, 2018  156 

     COMMON COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 

July 17, 2018 

 

The meeting was called to order at 5:45 PM by Councilman-at-Large Woloszyn followed 

by the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

Present: Councilmen Williams, Bamonto, Heenan, Civiletto, and Councilman-at-Large 

Woloszyn. 

 

Also present:  Mayor Rosas, City Attorney Morrisroe, City Treasurer Woods, City 

Assessor Mleczko, City Clerk, Public Works Director Woodbury, Fiscal Affairs Officer Beach, 

Building Inspector Zurawski, HR Director Campola, Executive Assistant to the Mayor Westling, 

Director of Development Yanus, Fire Chief Edwards and Police Chief Ortolano. 

 

Certification of the Tuesday, July 3, 2018 Common Council Meeting was read by City 

Clerk Ramos. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the reading of the Tuesday, July 3, 2018 Common Council Meeting 

be Dispensed with. 

 

Councilman Williams made a motion to dispense with the minutes. Seconded by 

Councilman Bamonto. 

  

 Carried, all voting aye. 

  

PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

 

County Office for the Aging Director Dr. Diane Spanos of 3676 Crestview Road, Bemus 

Point NY spoke in support of Resolution 79 to receive funds to renovate the Dunkirk Senior 

Center. 

 

 Tom Mleczko of 119 Margay Street spoke in opposition of the Resolution for Chicken 

Hens and stated that currently we are having issues with chickens in the City, if we have issues 

when they are not legal, what is going to happen if they are sort of legal, who is going to enforce 

this, the animal control officer is not contracted, what about the rodents, the smell, the 

surrounding property values, how will the waste be disposed of, can we put it into our regular 

garbage pickup, will the County landfill take it, does the constructed coupe have to meet the 

current zoning restrictions. The current code states it best; chickens are not permitted in the R2 

general residential district. Residential, we are not agricultural. He also spoke about the 

Resolution to change residency requirements for Camp Gross, stating this is the 29th year the City 

of Dunkirk has run its camp program, now all of a sudden there is a residency issue that comes 

under question. Did someone seek out the persons who take the registrations to ask if this has 

been a reoccurring issue or is this a knee jerk reaction to one complaint. It has been running 

smoothly for 29 years, it’s not broke don’t fix it.  Camp is run by the City and priority should be 

given to the City residents, I am not saying non residents should not be allowed to attend camp I 

am saying wait your turn. Council members are elected by the residents to protect the interest of 

the residents. Changing residency requirements for camp could prevent the child of a City 

resident from attending. 

 

 Diane Choden of 440 Lord Street spoke in opposition of the Resolution to change 

residency requirements for Camp. The Resolution as its written, Dunkirk public schools get first 



 July 17, 2018  157 

consideration followed by area parochial and private schools so if you have a resident student of 

NCCS that person is behind a Dunkirk public school student who may live in Sheridan or 

Pomfret, I don’t think that is fair. If you want to be inclusive I don’t have a quarrel. In my 

experience with the camp it’s been very inclusive. What was this about, one kid who couldn’t get 

the particular week he wanted. Let’s not discriminate against a resident. 

 

 Joseph D’Amore of 312 Mullet Street spoke in support of the Resolution for Chicken 

Hens. I think if we set up boundaries and strict guidelines I think it can be controlled. I would be 

willing to help and have done research about this. There are chickens in Dunkirk so why don’t we 

get control and make rules for them. 

 

 Jeannette Delgado 310 Eagle St spoke in support of the Resolution for Chicken Hens. I 

think with the right stipulations and protocols this could be done. If we always concentrate on the 

negatives of the situation instead of the positive outcome we will never have anything and also 

spoke in opposition of the Resolution to change residency requirements for Camp Gross. 

 

 Lillian Divine of 618 Main Street spoke in opposition of the Resolution for Chicken Hens 

stating she is not concerned about the few residents who would do a good job keeping their 

chicken coops clean and in good condition, it’s the many residents who will not. We cant even 

get people to keep the property in front of their houses clean let alone a chicken coop in their 

back yard. Has anyone done any research on if this brings an increase on rodents, bugs and 

diseases in the City. Will it attract critters like fox. Who will pay for the Animal Control person 

who will need to inspect these coops, will he be compensated or will that be added on to Building 

and Zoning as if they don’t have enough to do. Will we need to hire someone to keep track of 

this, who will pay for the software to keep track of these licenses and mail reminders to renew the 

licenses. Will this be cost effective. There is a reason the City stopped allowing people to have 

chickens, pigs, goats, horses and sheep. Maybe if we want to have these types of animals we 

should be living in the country. Maybe the man who has the chickens and is taking care of them 

should be grandfathered in. 

  

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR INCLUDING DISAPPROVAL MESSAGES: 

 

 Mayor Rosas stated that The City of Dunkirk will be receiving $750,000 for an expansion 

project at our Senior Center. The project will include an expansion of the current footprint in 

order to provide extended services to our Senior Citizens. I am happy to be partnering with the 

Chautauqua County Office of the Aging in order to bring this project to a reality. The funds will 

be coming from the New York State Dormitory Authority and without the help of Dr. Spanos I 

would probably not be making this announcement today. With the help of Governor Cuomo the 

City of Dunkirk was able to successfully recover $125,000 from the 2015 flood damage at 

Memorial Park and the Water Treatment Plant. Reminder to everyone to come out and give your 

input for the comprehensive plan. We will be holding 2 community workshops on July 31st from 

10:00am-2:00pm at Iglesia Getsemani and at the Kosciuszko Club from 4:00pm-8:00pm, food 

will be included at both events , please feel free to stop by anytime during these allotted times. 

There will be a Community survey coming out shortly. Also, Resolution 82 to dedicate a stone 

plaque to Mr. Jim Nichols, he was a 50 year chairman of the Harbor Commission and a true 

friend of the Dunkirk Harbor. 

 

 

 

 

 



 July 17, 2018  158 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE PUBLIC AND PETITIONS: 
 

Request from Iglesia Cristiana Clinica Del Alma Inc to Worship outside in front of City 

Hall on August 17th and September 21st, 2018 at 7:00pm. 

 

Councilman Williams stated that August 17th will interfere with the boat show so he will 

not be voting for this Resolution. 

 

Councilman Civiletto stated that he gave an oath to uphold the Constitution of the United 

States when he was elected. The First Amendment states that the Government is not to establish a 

religion and I think that the significance of holding a religious event in front of City hall, 

symbolism is not what we should be doing. Even though the First Amendment also states 

freedom of speech, they can have freedom of speech and freedom of religion wherever they want 

but I don’t believe the City should be in essence sponsoring it in front of their greatest symbol. 

 

No motion was made. DIES as is. 

 

Request from National Multiple Sclerosis Society for use of shelter space and rest rooms 

for a rest stop along their cycling route for the MS: Great Lake Escape on Saturday, August 11, 

2018 from 6:00am-12:00pm. 

. 

Councilman-at-Large Woloszyn stated a motion is needed to refer to appropriate 

departments as well as approve subject to appropriate insurances and usual conditions. 

 

Carried, all voting aye. 
 

Loudspeaker Application from: 
 
Iglesia Cristiana Clinica Del Alma Inc to use Drums, Keyboard, Speaker, Amplifier 

and Microphones outside in front of City Hall on August 17th and September 21st, 2018 at 
7:00pm. 

 
No motion was made. FAILS. 
 
D & F Boys & Girls Little League to use a sound system at Point Gratiot on August 

4, 2018 from 7:00pm-10:30pm. 
 
Councilman Bamonto made a motion to approve. Seconded by Councilman 
Williams. 
  
Carried, all voting aye. 

 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES, BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS:  
 

Councilman Williams stated the DPW Committee meeting will be held on Tuesday, July 

24, 2018 at 4:00pm in the Mayors Conference Room, the public is welcome to come and inquired 

to DPW Director about the progress on the traffic light at Second and Roberts. On Friday there 

was a section of our local newspaper with the editor discussing different things about the first 

proposed site for the Methadone clinic, I contacted the editor of the Observer a couple times and 

told him he was wrong in his article, Councilman Bamonto, myself and Councilman-at-Large 

Woloszyn were not part of anything that stopped the Methadone Clinic from going in the 



 July 17, 2018  159 

Flickinger building. We did have a meeting in March 2017, we did talk about the Flickinger 

building site and council members were discussing what they thought. There was never a vote; I 

believe the building is owned DLDC which the council wouldn’t have a vote on anyway. So for 

Mr. DeAgostino to put in the paper that we are in part to blame and that we got a reprieve. We 

did not get a reprieve from that because we had nothing to do with it. When we left that meeting, 

HUB was waiting for funding and approval from OASAS to run that program and to get enough 

money to fix that building. 

 

DPW Director Woodbury stated that it is on the list to be worked on and commended the 

City Electrician for all of his hard work. Chief Ortolano spoke and commended the City 

Electrician for all of his hard work. 

 

Councilman Bamonto thanked Mayor Rosas for his hard work and connecting with 

Governor Cuomo for 

 funding for the project on the Howard Avenue Bridge and gave Kudos to all the Parks, 

Wright Park beach is looking great, Main Street all the way by the Beach Hut, the Splash Pad is 

full the Point is full, the pavilions look great. DPW and Parks are doing great, the lifeguards are 

all staffed. Great job by all. 

 

Councilman Heenan inquired about the power pole on 4th and Main Street that is wood. 

 

DPW Director Woodbury stated the pole has been on back order for a long time and I 

will have an update for you at the DPW meeting. 

 

Councilman Civiletto spoke on behalf of the Community Advisory Committee and 

inquired to City Attorney Morrisroe for an update on the Floramo plan and inquired to Director of 

Development Yanus for an update on paving Central Avenue and inquired to DPW Director are 

we doing anything to inspect the railroad viaduct and thanked DPW Director Woodbury for the 

parking lot at the Senior Center and stated he attended the ceremony for the Howard street bridge, 

it was an awesome ceremony. 

 

City Attorney Morrisroe stated that has been folded into the working group we have now 

with the vacant property study that was done. It is going to be a part of a bigger whole. I believe 

there is some grant money on the table to see about potentially enhanced enforcement to help Al 

out in the field. 

 

 Director of Development Yanus stated it is packaged together as one bid it includes 

paving and intersections. We went out to bid July 6th, we only received one result and it was 

extremely high. We have a conference with the County tomorrow to determine our next steps. 

This is part of our 2.5 million dollar Central Connections Project. 

 

 DPW Director Woodbury stated that Mayor Rosas has secured permission to do some 

cosmetic work on the CSX viaducts. There are some inspections that have to be done.  

 

Councilman-at-Large Woloszyn inquired to DPW Director for an update on the Hoyt 

Street grass repair and reported that a street sign on the corner of Benton and Franklin that is bent. 

There is a Finance Committee Meeting at 4:00pm on Thursday; there will be a presentation by the 

auditors on the 2017 audit and thanked Dr. Spanos for the education, it sounds like an amazing 

project. On a negative note; I would like to speak about the letter to the editor, the editor’s 

comments were uneducated and uninformed. It’s an opinion page and an opinion article but when 

you start stating facts you will lose the opinion side of it and when you state wrong facts, your 



 July 17, 2018  160 

fair game, for him to assume that the three of the and the previous council voted no on the 

Flickinger building couldn’t be further from the truth. It was casual conversation, there was never 

a vote and during the casual conversation, Mr Williams and Mr Bamonto actually wanted it in 

that building. I was the only one who did not want it in the Flickinger Building and my reasoning 

was that we are spending and private developers are spending tens of millions of dollars on our 

water front and now we’re going to put that type of a clinic in our water front. I was the only one 

against it and for him to state in that article that we all voted against it was the furthest thing from 

the truth. We did not get a reprieve; the fact is that the building needed way too much work. They 

were looking for a turnkey building. The building was purchased by the DLDC in 2009 for 

$50,000; Councilmen Williams, Bamonto and myself weren’t even Councilmen until 2016 so we 

obviously had no bearing on that. 

 

DPW Director stated he will find a division to do that. 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

 
  
PREFILED RESOLUTIONS:  

 

RESOLUTION #77-2018 
July 17, 2018 

 
BY: THE ENTIRE COUNCIL 
 

ACCEPTING GRANT FOR SUMMER BETTER THAN OTHERS CAMP 
(Chautauqua County) 

 

 WHEREAS, the City submitted a request to the County of Chautauqua, 
which through its County Youth Services Bureau has agreed to act as a local 
sponsor for the receipt and disbursement of NYS Office of Children & Family 
Services (“OCFS”) funding; and 
 
 WHEREAS, such application was approved in the amount of Ten 
Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($10,000.00); now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that the City accepts NYS Office of Children & Family Services 
funding through the County of Chautauqua, in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($10,000.00) for the City’s Camp Gross Summer Better Than Others 
program and the Mayor and/or Recreation Program Coordinator is hereby authorized to 
execute any and all contracts and related documents with the County of Chautauqua to 
accept and utilize funds; and, be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that such funds be credited as a receivable in Revenue Line: 
 

 001.0001.3820.8201  NYS Aid Youth & Family Services. 
 
 Councilman-at-Large Woloszyn stated there is an Amendment in the second whereas it 

should read such application was approved in the amount of Seven Thousand Dollars and in the 

first Resolved that the City accepts NYS Office of Children & Family Services funding through 

the County of Chautauqua, in the amount of Seven Thousand Dollars. 



 July 17, 2018  161 

  

 Councilman Williams made a motion to vote on the Resolution as Amended. Seconded 

by Councilman Bamonto. 

 

 Carried, all voting aye. 

 

 Vote on Resolution. 

  

 Carried, all voting aye. 

 
RESOLUTION # 78-2018 

July 17, 2018 
 

By: COUNCILMAN HEENAN 
 
AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF AMBULANCE 

THROUGH HINSDALE FIRE DISTRICT BID AWARD CONTRACT 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the Fire Department is in need of a new ambulance, and 
 
 WHEREAS, a suitable vehicle is available for purchase through the 
Hinsdale Fire District Bid Award Contract, and  
 
 WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available in the Fire Department Budget in 
Line 001-0010-3410-2000, and  
 
 WHEREAS, the cost of the vehicle is $184,750.00 from Gorman 
Emergency Vehicles, now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute a 
purchase agreement, on behalf of the City of Dunkirk, with Gorman Emergency 
Vehicles, 691 Bullis Road, Elma, New York 14059-9669, for the purchase of a 
Medix MSV-II 170- 2019 Ford F-150 4x4 for the sum of One Hundred Eighty Four 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($184,750.00) with such funds to 
come from Account 001-0010-3410-2000. 
 
 Councilman-at-Large Woloszyn stated that there is an Amendment, The 
Resolution is being sponsored by the Entire Council. 
 
 Councilman Civiletto made a motion to vote on the Amendment. 
Seconded by Councilman Williams 
 
 Carried, all voting aye. 
 
 Vote on Resolution. 
 



 July 17, 2018  162 

 Carried, all voting aye. 
 

RESOLUTION #79-2018 
July 17, 2018 

 
BY:  ENTIRE COUNCIL 
 

AUTHORIZING GRANT APPLICATION FOR STATE AND MUNICIPAL 
FACILITIES PROGRAM FOR THE SENIOR CENTER 

 
WHEREAS,  the City of Dunkirk in coordination with the Chautauqua 

County Office for the Aging has applied to the State and Municipal Facilities 
Program of the New York State Dormitory Authority for the upgrade and 
expansion of the Dunkirk Senior Center; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, said funding would allow the Center to maintain current 
programming, upgrade existing facilities and build out additional space for the 
Office of the Aging, the Chautauqua County Adult Day Care program, and 
satellite medical offices for the Chautauqua Center; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the state has given preliminary approval of $750,000 for this 
project; and  
 

WHEREAS, as a requirement of the full application for the program, the 
City must obtain the approval of the governing body of the municipality in which 
the project will be located; now, therefore, be it 
 

RESOLVED, that the Dunkirk Common Council does hereby authorize 
execution of the City’s application for a grant by the Mayor under the State and 
Municipal Facilities program. 
 
 Carried, all voting aye. 
 

 
RESOLUTION # 80-2018 

July 17, 2018 
 

BY COUNCILMAN WILLIAMS: 
 

PIPE MODIFICATION AND REPLACEMENT FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT  

 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Dunkirk (Dunkirk) has recognized it must address 
inadequacies at the City’s wastewater treatment plant that urgently require repair and/or 
replacement; and 
 



 July 17, 2018  163 

 WHEREAS, the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (NYS EFC) 
granted the City of Dunkirk’s application for funding in the amounts of $2,543,750 in 
grant funds and $7,602,250 in zero-interest loan funds for these replacements and 
repairs at the Wastewater Treatment Plant; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the low bid of $2,295,000 from STC Construction, 63 Zoar Valley 
Road, PO Box 459, Springville, New York 14141 (STC Construction), was accepted by 
Common Council Resolution 86-2017; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it was identified that the expansion fittings on each storm water 
pump fitting are damaged and in need of replacement, modifications are required to the 
RAS pump discharge piping in order to connect into the main header, and existing 
mechanical timer based controls for primary sludge pumps are outdated and in need of 
replacement; and 
 

WHEREAS, the failure of the piping and controls could limit the ability of the City 
to pump sewage through the treatment plant, potentially resulting in sewage backups 
and discharges; and 
 

WHEREAS, to continue this work, a $99,938.00 change order is recommended 
by DPW and the City’s consulting engineers; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute a 
$99,938.00 change order for replacement and modification in general construction 
contract 17-1G with STC Construction, which will still keep this portion of the project 
under budget, and contingent upon the contractor first supplying all necessary approvals 
from EFC to meet their funding requirements for this work, and that payment for such 
work will come from City Fund #21. 
 

Carried, all voting aye. 
 

RESOLUTION # 81-2018 
July 17, 2018 

 
BY COUNCILMAN WILLIAMS: 
 
ELECTRICAL REPLACEMENT CHANGE ORDER FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT 

PLANT  
 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Dunkirk (Dunkirk) has recognized it must address 
inadequacies at the City’s wastewater treatment plant that urgently require repair and/or 
replacement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (NYS EFC) 
granted the City of Dunkirk’s application for funding in the amounts of $2,543,750 in 
grant funds and $7,602,250 in zero-interest loan funds for these replacements and 
repairs at the Wastewater Treatment Plant; and  
  
WHEREAS, Dunkirk received sealed bids for required electrical work necessary to 
replace the plant’s two decayed and inoperable bar screens grit removal system; and 



 July 17, 2018  164 

that the low, sole bid of $244,750.00 by BECC Electric Inc., 1007 Central Avenue, 
Dunkirk, New York 14048, has been deemed responsible by City DPW and by the City’s 
consulting engineer, Wendel Engineers of Williamsville, New York; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it was identified that new disconnect and power wiring are needed 
for actuator operation; and 
 

WHEREAS, to continue this work, a ($14,146.33) change order is recommended 
by DPW and the City’s consulting engineers; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute a 
($14,146.33) change order for replacement in general construction contract 17-1E with 
BECC Electric, Inc., which will keep this portion of the project under budget, and 
contingent upon the contractor first supplying all necessary approvals from EFC to meet 
their funding requirements for this work. 

 
Carried, all voting aye. 

 
RESOLUTION #82-2018 

July 17, 2018 
 

BY: COUNCILMEN BAMONTO & CIVILETTO 
 

AUTHORIZATION FOR JIM NICHOLS MEMORIAL PLAQUE AT THE PIER 
 

 WHEREAS, the late Jim Nichols proudly and selflessly served the City of 
Dunkirk as chairman of the Greater Dunkirk Harbor Commission for over 12 
years; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Nichols family and the City of Dunkirk would like to show 
their appreciation for Jim Nichols’ service to the community; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that this Council authorize the Mayor and the administration to 
place a small plaque commemorating Jim Nichols’ dedication to Dunkirk on the Pier.   

 
Carried, all voting aye. 

 
RESOLUTION #83-2018 

July 17, 2018 
 

BY: COUNCILMAN BAMONTO  
 

INTRODUCTION OF LOCAL LAW: CITY CODE EXCEPTIONS FOR CHICKEN 
HENS 

 

 WHEREAS, several residents of the City of Dunkirk have expressed an 
interest in keeping chickens on their property to be kept as pets, as well as for 
egg consumption and eventual cooking; 
 



 July 17, 2018  165 

 WHEREAS, under current Dunkirk Zoning Law, Section 79-4020, keeping 
chickens is not permitted in an R-2 general residential district; and 
 
 WHEREAS, to accommodate a growing demand for the ability to keep 
and raise chickens; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that this Council consider adding the attached draft exception to 
Section 79-4020, after holding a public hearing on the issue at the next Common Council 
meeting to be held on August 6, 2018.   
  

No: Councilmen, Williams, Bamonto, Heenan, Civiletto and Councilman-at-Large 
Woloszyn. 
 
 Resolution FAILS. 
 

RESOLUTION #84-2018 
July 17, 2018 

 
BY:  COUNCILMAN WILLIAMS 
 

RESOLUTION PREVENTING THE DISCLOSURE OF EMPLOYEES’ 
PERSONAL INFORMATION NOT PRESCRIBED BY CIVIL SERVICE LAW 

 
 WHEREAS, in 1911, a factory fire in New York City acted as a catalyst for 
the enactment of legislation to improve the working conditions of factory workers, 
which lead to the growth of the labor movement and labor unions that have 
worked to achieve significant health and safety protections in the work place as 
well as financial and humanitarian benefits for workers; and 
 

WHEREAS,  the labor movement in conjunction with the unified 
representation of employees provide a formidable force against specific 
unconscionable employer abuses to ensure the continuation of the protections in 
the workplace; and 
 
 WHEREAS, New York State law protects against certain illegal attempts 
to undermine the integrity of the labor movement and the protections they afford 
to the employees they represent; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in the recent decision Janus v. AFSCME, the United States 
Supreme Court held that workers are not required to finance union activity by the 
deduction of the payment of dues from their paychecks- an action which the 
Supreme Court determined to be subsidizing private speech; and  
 

WHEREAS, the United States Supreme Court’s decision will negatively 
impact the bargaining position of labor unions, thereby undermining the 
protections they afford to worker health and safety; and 

 



 July 17, 2018  166 

WHEREAS, in light of this decision, it is anticipated that there will be 
attempts to acquire personal information of labor-represented employees with the 
intent to entice the employees to abandon their support of their labor 
representatives, in a clear effort to undermine the protections they afford; and 

 
WHEREAS, on June 17, 2018 the Honorable Andrew M. Cuomo, 

Governor of the State of New York, in light of the Janus v. AFSCME decision, 
issued an Executive Order to protect the representation of the public sector 
workers for State entities and to shield those workers from the foreseeable abuse 
of personal information to harass and intimidate workers from engaging in union 
activities or seeking to become unionized; and 

 
WHEREAS, the need to uphold and protect the integrity of the labor 

movement in the City of Dunkirk as a whole and, in particular the Dunkirk 
employees who they represent, is of paramount importance to the residents of 
Dunkirk; now, therefore be it  

 
RESOLVED,  that in accordance with New York State Civil Service Law 

§208(4)(a), within thirty days of a City of Dunkirk employee first being employed 
or re-employed by City of Dunkirk, or within thirty days of being promoted or 
transferred to a position subject to a new bargaining unit, City of Dunkirk “shall 
notify the employee organization, if any, that represents that bargaining unit of 
the employee’s name, address, job title, employing agency, department or 
operating unit, and work location;”, be it further 

 
RESOLVED, that no City of Dunkirk officer or employee shall disclose the 

home address(es), personal telephone number(s), personal cell phone 
number(s), or personal email address(es) of a public employee, except to the 
extent provided for in accordance with New York State Civil Service Law; or to 
the extent compelled to do so by lawful service of process, subpoena, court 
order, or as otherwise required by law; be it further    
 
 RESOLVED, that this resolution shall not apply to work-related, publicly 
available information such as title, salary and dates of employment; and be it 
further 
 

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately and shall 
remain in effect until otherwise superseded or revoked. 

 
Carried, all voting aye. 

 
RESOLUTION #85-2018 

July 17, 2018 
 

BY: COUNCILMEN BAMONTO & WILLIAMS 
 

PROPOSED RULE CHANGE FOR CAMP GROSS APPLICATIONS 



 July 17, 2018  167 

 

 WHEREAS, under the current rules for application to the Camp Gross 
Summer Camp sponsored by the City of Dunkirk, the first week is reserved for 
only city of Dunkirk residents, after that it is residents first and then others can fill 
in for the remaining weeks; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this rule does not factor in the fact that many students in the 
Dunkirk Public Schools are residents of surrounding towns, such as Dunkirk, 
Pomfret and Sheridan; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this poses a problem for students who would like to attend 
camp with their friends on certain weeks, but because of the residency rules, 
cannot do so; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that this Council consider changing the rule so that students of 
Dunkirk Public Schools get first consideration, followed by students that attend area 
parochial and private schools, instead of using residency as the metric.   
 
 Councilman Williams made a motion to TABLE. No one Seconded.  
 
 Motion to TABLE is denied. 
 
 Ayes: Councilman Wiliams 
 No: Councilmen Bamonto, Heenan, Civiletto and Councilman-at-Large Woloszyn 

 
RESOLUTION # 86 -2018 

July 17, 2018 
 
BY ENTIRE COUNCIL: 

 
AUTHORIZING BUDGET LINE MODIFICATIONS 

For Fiscal Year 2018 
 

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that some expenses will exceed their entire 
budgetary essentials, and it is anticipated that some appropriations will have surpluses 
for Fiscal Year 2018, ending December 31, 2018; now, therefore, be it 
 

RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Affairs Officer is hereby authorized and directed to 
make the following modifications to the Fiscal Year 2018 budget: 
 
Fund 1 - General Fund 
 
Account Number Department Line  Change 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
001.0001.2263  Revenue Drug Task Force    $   500.00 
001.3120.4538  Police Police Swat Equip  $   500.00 
  
 TOTAL    $           -    
(Donation for Tactical Team) 
 



 July 17, 2018  168 

 
Account Number Department Line  Change 
 
001.0001.2264 Revenue Restricted Drug Enfor  $  617.87 
001.3120.4240 Police Restricted Drug Purch  $  617.87 
 
 TOTAL   $       -  
(Asset Forfeiture) 
 
Account Number Department Line  Change 
 
001.0001.2269 Revenue Fire Dept Grant  $ 10,000.00 
001.3410.2000 Fire Equipment  $ 10,000.00 
 
 TOTAL   $       - 
(Fire Dept Grant for Stretchers) 
 
 
 
Account Number Department Line  Change 
 
001.0001.1090.0902Revenue Real Prop-Int/Pen C  $  1,991.09  
001.0001.2010     Revenue Recreation Center  $  1,448.00 
001.0001.2299     Revenue Public Works  $     718.00 
001.0001.2389     Revenue Housing Auth Fuel  $  1,300.00 
001.1310.4001 Fiscal Affairs Travel & Training  $   (593.28) 
001.1325.4236 Treasury R & M Office Equip  $   (400.00) 
001.1355.4350     Assessment Star Program  $ (4,931.00) 
001.1410.2000     City Clerk Equipment  $     538.07 
001.1410.4021 City Clerk Repair/Maint  $       29.00 
001.1410.4036 City Clerk Contracted Services  $      450.00 
001.1430.1000 Personnel Personal Services  $(23,000.00) 
001.1430.4002 Personnel Supplies  $      500.00 
001.1490.2000 Public Works Equipment  $      600.00 
001.1490.4008 Public Works Safety Supplies  $      249.97 
001.1490.4018 Public Works Central Cleaning  $        52.49 
001.1490.4036 Public Works Contracted Services  $    3,297.54 
001.1490.4150 Public Works Rent/Lease  $  (1,200.00) 
001.1620.1001 City Hall Overtime  $      176.39 
001.1620.2005 City Hall Equipment  $      450.92 
001.1620.4012 City Hall Water  $      415.79 
001.1620.4013 City Hall Electric  $  (3,000.00) 
001.1620.4021 City Hall Repair/Maint  $   4,518.99 
001.1620.4022 City Hall Repair to Equip  $        43.00 
001.1620.4036 City Hall Contracted Services  $    (670.31) 
001.1640.4002 Central Garage Supplies  $     400.00 
001.1640.4012 Central Garage Water  $     400.00 
001.1640.4023 Central Garage R & M Vehicles  $    (250.00) 
001.1670.4002 Central Mailing Supplies  $ (1,500.00) 
001.1680.4002 Central Data Process Supplies  $    (500.00) 
001.1900.1910 General Services Unallocated Ins  $ (8,500.00) 



 July 17, 2018  169 

001.1900.1990 General Services Contingencies  $   9,522.61 
001.1900.1991 General Services Capital Replacements  $  10,324.00 
001.3120.4008 Police Safety Supplies  $       50.00 
001.3120.4082 Police Parking Tickets  $     133.38 
001.3120.4150 Police Rent/lease  $     993.28 
001.3310.4022 Traffic Control Repair to Equipment  $  2,396.74 
001.3410.1000 Fire Personal Services  $ 14,950.00 
001.3510.4135 Control of Animals Trap/Neuter Program  $   (500.00) 
001.3650.4000 Demolition Unsafe Contractual Expense  $ (7,500.00) 
001.5010.1001 Streets Admin Overtime  $     540.01 
001.5010.4002 Streets Admin Supplies  $         2.82  
001.5110.1010 Maintenance Streets Personal Service PT  $(12,000.00) 
001.5110.2000 Maintenance Streets Equipment  $      850.00 
001.5110.4001 Maintenance Streets Travel & Training  $    (500.00) 
001.5110.4003 Maintenance Streets Other Supplies  $  2,491.80 
001.5110.4008 Maintenance Streets Safety Supplies  $   1,090.97 
001.5110.4023 Maintenance Streets R & M Vehicles  $  (2,000.00) 
001.5110.4036 Maintenance Streets Contracted Services  $ 18,250.00 
001.5110.4052 Maintenance Streets Repairs to Impr Streets $  (3,000.00) 
001.5110.4056 Maintenance Streets Infrastructure Repair  $    (500.00) 
001.5142.4022 Snow Removal Repair to Equipment  $  (1,000.00) 
001.5143.4022 Sidewalk Plowing Repair/Maint  $  (1,000.00) 
001.6772.4021 Central Garage Bldg/Ground Maint  $      150.00 
001.6772.4102 Central Garage Recreation Activities  $  (2,000.00) 
001.7110.1010 Parks Personal Service-PT  $  (4,000.00) 
001.7110.2000 Parks Equipment  $ 17,170.41 
001.7110.2005 Parks Equipment-Non Cap  $  (1,000.00) 
001.7110.4002 Parks Supplies  $  11,000.00 
001.7110.4013 Parks Electric  $        45.12 
001.7110.4016 Parks Electrical Supplies  $   (1,000.00) 
001.7110.4021 Parks Repair/Maint  $(12,500.00) 
001.7140.1001 Recreation Overtime  $      760.34 
001.7140.4002 Recreation Supplies  $      576.32 
001.7140.4013 Recreation Electric  $    (500.00) 
001.7140.4014 Recreation Gas  $    (500.00) 
001.8050.2005 Cable TV Advisory Equipment  $  (2,000.00) 
001.8050.4011 Cable TV Advisory Telephone  $  (1,500.00) 
001.8120.4023 Sanitary Sewer Repair/Maint  $   2,133.78 
001.8120.4025 Sanitary Sewer Sewer Repair  $   5,417.36 
001.8170.4023 Street Cleaning Repair/Maint  $      199.24 
001.8560.4036 Tree Trimming Contracted Services  $  (2,500.00) 
001.9030.0800 Employer SS Employee Benefits  $  (1,720.00) 
001.9055.0800 Disability Employee Ben-Disabl  $      500.00 
001.9060.0800 Medical Benefits Employee Benefits  $(120,000.00) 
001.9060.0805 Medical Benefits Retiree Benefits  $ 120,000.00 
001.9789.6000 Other Debt Principal  $  (4,000.00) 
001.9789.7000 Other Debt Interest Expense  $     (448.66) 
 
 TOTAL   $        - 
 
 



 July 17, 2018  170 

FUND 2 – WATER FUND 
 
Account Number Department Line  Change 
 
002.1900.1990 General Services Contingencies  $   (5,636.07) 
002.8320.1001 Water Purification Overtime  $    1,717.59 
002.8330.1001 Water Laboratory Overtime  $    1,755.96 
002.8340.2000 Water Distribution Equipment  $    1,861.00 
002.8340.4023 Water Distribution R & M-Vehicles  $       157.48 
002.9055.0800 Medical Benefits Disability  $       144.82 
002.9060.0800 Medical Benefits Employee Benefits  $(48,240.00) 
002.9060.0805 Medical Benefits Retiree Benefits  $ 48,240.00 
002.9723.6000 DOH Improv Project Principal DOH  $ 120,000.00 
002.9723.7000 DOH Improv Project Interest DOH  $   73,612.22 
002.9725.6000 Water Improv Project Principal Water  $(120,000.00) 
002.9725.7000 Water Improv Project Interest Water  $  (73,613.00) 
 
 TOTAL   $        - 
 
FUND 3 – WASTEWATER 
 
Account Number Department Line   Change 
 
003.0003.2770.7701Revenue Unclassified Revenue  $         26.89 
003.1900.1990     General Services Contingencies  $ (10,223.11) 
003.8131.4002      Laboratory Supplies  $  10,000.00 
003.9055.0800      Disability Employee Ben-Disab  $       250.00 
003.9060.0800      Medical Benefits Employee Benefits  $   (5,400.00) 
003.9060.0805      Medical Benefits Retiree Benefits  $    5,400.00 
 
 TOTAL   $        -     
(Mid-year Budget Adjustments) 
 
          Carried, all voting aye.  
 

RESOLUTION #87-2018 
July 17, 2018 

 
BY: ENTIRE COUNCIL 

 
 
AUTHORIZING MAYOR TO EXECUTE ELECTRICITY SUPPLY AGREEMENT WITH 

CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC.  
 

WHEREAS, Constellation New Energy has provided electric to the city in the 
past and;  

 
 WHEREAS, the past contract price with Constellation New Energy was a fixed 
rate at $0.05158/kwh; and 
 



 July 17, 2018  171 

 WHEREAS, the current fixed rate being offered is $0.04165/kwh; now, therefore, 
be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized to execute a contract, 
on behalf of the City of Dunkirk, with Constellation New Energy Inc., for the supply of 
electric to the City. 
  
            Carried, all voting aye. 
 
   ADJOURNMENT: 

 

 Councilman Williams moved to adjourn.  Seconded by Councilman Civiletto. 

  

Carried, all voting aye. 

 

Adjourned at 6:48  PM                                                        Edwin C. Ramos, 

City Clerk 

****************************************************************************** 


	July 17, 2018
	AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF AMBULANCE

